TRN-14-40– Administrative Suspensions

Administrative Rule Adopted by Portland Bureau of Transportation Pursuant to Rule-Making AuthorityPortland City Code 16.40.970

- I. Recommendations for Rule Adoption and Code Revisions. At the recommendation of the PFHT Advisory Committee, the Director may adopt administrative rules pursuant to Section 16.40.970 and may provide to the Bureau Commissioner-in-Charge a recommendation to revise any sections here within Chapter 16.40.
- J. Unless otherwise stated, all rules are effective upon adoption by the Director. All rules adopted by the Director will be filed in the Bureau's office and posted on the Bureau's website. Copies of all current rules will be made available to the public upon request.
- K. Notwithstanding Subsection 16.40.970 M, the Director may adopt an interim rule without prior public notice or Committee action upon a finding that a failure to act promptly will likely result in prejudice to the public interest of the affected parties. If the Director adopts a rule under this subsection, the Director must state the specific reasons for such prejudice. Any interim rule adopted pursuant to this Subsection is effective for a period of no longer than 120 days.

Under the authority of 16.40.970, I am adopting Administrative Rule TRN-14.40, Administrative Suspensions. All PFHT Companies are subject to the requirements outlined in this Administrative Rule.

Administrative Suspensions

Under the authority of 16.40.970, I am adopting Administrative Rule TRN-14.40 to define further the Administrative Suspensions outlined in the following sections:

- 16.40.170.E.6.a
- 16.40.270.E.6.a
- 16.40.370.E.6.a
- 16.40.470.E.6.a
- 16.40.560.E.6.a
- 16.40.770.E.7.a
- 16.40.810.G.6.a

The following Motor Vehicle License (MVL) suspension types are exempted. They will not be considered a disqualifying condition when evaluating an applicant's eligibility for a Private for-hire Driver Permit or Certification approval. This list includes the following:

- An MVL suspension due to non-payment of Child Support
- An MVL suspension due to failure to file a required motor vehicle crash, incident, or accident report
- An MVL suspension occurs no more than three times due to failure to submit required certificates, such as an SR-22, proof of motor vehicle liability insurance coverage.